
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Pension Board 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 6th July, 2023 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.06, 18.07 and 18.08 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 
Barbara Arzymanow 
Matt Noble  
 
Employer Representative 
Marie Holmes 
 
Scheme Member 
Representatives 
 
Terry Neville OBE 
Christopher Smith  
 
 

 

    
   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T  

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Sarah Craddock, Committee and Councillor Co-
ordinator. 
 
scraddock@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR/MEMBERSHIP  

 To elect a Chair and Vice-Chair of the Pension Board.  
  

 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations of interest by Members and Officers of any 
pecuniary interest or any other significant interest in matters on this 
agenda.  
  

 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the Pension Board held on 1 February 
2023.  
  

 

 
4.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE (Pages 11 - 16) 

 Report of the Director of People Services. 
 

 
 
5.   LGPS PROJECTS & GOVERNANCE UPDATE (Pages 17 - 22) 

 Report of the Director of People Services. 
  

 
 
6.   PERFORMANCE OF THE COUNCIL'S PENSION FUND (Pages 23 - 26) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 
 
7.   RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT STATEMENT 2023 (Pages 27 - 50) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
  

 
 
8.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 

URGENT 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

3

Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
28 June 2023 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Pension Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Board held on Wednesday 1 February at 
6.30pm.  This meeting took place virtually. 

 
Members Present: Councillor Matt Noble (Chair and Employer Representative), Terry 
Neville OBE (Scheme Member Representative), Councillor Barbara Arzymanow 
(Employer Representative), Marie Holmes (Employer Representative) and Christopher 
Smith (Vice-Chair and Scheme Member Representative). 

 
Officers Present: Matt Dawson (Senior Finance Manager, Tri-Borough Treasury and 
Pensions), Billie Emery (FM Pensions), Patrick Rowe (FM Pensions), Sarah Hay 
(Senior Pensions and Payroll Officer), Diana McDonnell-Pascoe (Project Manager) and 
Sarah Craddock (Committee and Councillor Co-ordinator). 
 

 
1. MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the Membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest, other than the standing declarations 

already made by Members. 
 
3. MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2022 be 

approved as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 
4. FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

(Agenda Item 4 o
[...]
or the pension fund bank account and cash 
held at custody, the rolling twelve-month forecast and the three-year 
forecast be noted. 

 
 
5. PERFORMANCE OF THE COUNCIL’S PENSION FUND 

(Agenda Item 5 on the Agenda Pack) 
 
5.1 The Board received a report setting out the performance of the Pension 

Fund’s investments to 30 November 2022, together with an update on the 
London CIV. The Board discussed and noted that the Fund underperformed 
the benchmark net of fees by -1.01 over the quarter to 30 November 2022 
with the long lease property being the main detractor to performance.   

 
5.2 The Board were pleased that during the period from 2019 to 2022 the Pension 

Fund had increased its overall funding level from 99% to 128% and that the 
main drivers for this improvement were the significant investment returns and 
additional deficit recovery payments received from the Council. 

 

Page 6



5.3 The Board noted that the London CIV had launched their UK Community 
Housing Fund with investments targeting social and affordable housing (50%), 
specialist housing (25%) and transitional supported housing (25%).  The 
Board requested further information be sent to them regarding the Fund. 

 
54. The Board heard how teachers working in maintained schools who had 

enrolled in the Council’s Penson Fund were better off than teachers working 
in Academy schools.  The Board further heard the implications of the Council 
taking a pension holiday.  The Board discussed the value of the City of 
Westminster Pension Fund investments directly managed by the London CIV, 
the investment in housing in Westminster and around the country and the 
procurement process to recruit for an Investment Manager.  The Board 
requested a breakdown of assets held within the Man Group Community 
Housing Fund. 

 
5.5 The Board noted that the Pension Fund target asset allocation is 60% of 

assets within equities, 19% in fixed income, 6% in renewable infrastructure, 
5% within infrastructure, 5% 
[...]
McCloud data for Westminster City Council as 

an employer was currently being collated from the different legacy systems 
which was a highly intensive and manual process.  The Board were pleased 
to hear about the system designed in house to reconcile the data from 
CityWest Homes and looked forward to the demonstration at their next 
meeting.  The Board heard about the difficulties of obtaining the Oracle legacy 
data and noted that a team at Oracle Corporation were investigating a method 
of completing the data collection on behalf of the Council. 

 
7.3 The Board were updated on the Pension Website Review which aimed to 

create a digitally accessible, curated website with clear planned pathways so 
that users were able to access the information relevant to them during their 
work journey and not just at the age of retirement.  The Board noted that the 
users experience was being optimised and user activity would be monitored 
on the site.  

 
7.4 The Board were disappointed to hear about Mercer Ltd (Guaranteed Minimum 

Pension Project - Rectification Calculations) informing the Council that they 
could not meet the project completion date of February 2023.  The Board 
noted that Mercer had completed the first half of the project and that the 
second half should not be complicated to complete.  The Board considered 
that this was a niche market and that it was preferable to stay with Mercer if 
they could reassure the Council of the quality of the data and agree to a 
formal project contract setting out responsibly and measurable milestones to 
complete the project.   

 
7.5  The Board discussed in detail Mercer’s failure to complete the project and the 

cost implications of staying with Mercer as well as exiting and/or moving the 
data to Hampshire Pension Services (HPS).  The Board advised that Mercer 
should compensate the Council for the failure to deliver the project.  The 
Board noted the Council’s official complaint made to Mercer, the Council’s 
con
[...]
ummary of the performance of Hampshire Pension 
Services (HPS) with the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the month of 
January 2023 through to May 2023. I have also provided details of three 
complaints received in the period and our response. In Section 3, I have 
updated the Pension Board on the annual returns for 22/23 and good progress 
with our backlog project. in section 4, I updated the Pension Board that our 
membership numbers have grown more than 20% and this has resulted in an 
increase in administration costs of £25,000.00. In section 5 I have updated the 
Board on some cyber security testing and our next software update. 
 

 
2.1 KPI Performance 
 
2.2 The scope of the KPIs in this report have been agreed between WCC and HPS   

in our agreement. 
 
2.3 This paper covers the period of January 2023 to May 2023.  
 
2.4 KPI performance for each month is within each partnership report. HPS report 

100% compliance within the agreed KPI in each month. The majority of our KPIs 
require cases to be completed within 15 days. HPS do provide a breakdown for 
each category that shows the number of cases processed in each 5-day block. 

 
2.5 Below I have summarised the cases completed in each category in the month. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
  

KPI 
Target 
Days Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 

Active Retirement 15 days 3 3 9 5 8 
Deferred 

Retirement 15 days 10 15 20 13 15 
Estimates 15 days 42 32 41 46 42 

Deferred Benefits 30 days 19 42 47 13 54 
Transfers In & Out 15 days 1 7 5 3 1 

Divorce 15 days 2 1 3 2 0 
Refunds 15 days 10 11 13 20 11 

Rejoiners 20 days 5 1 4 3 1 
Interfunds 15 days 12 28 28 20 17 

Death Benefits 15 days 24 18 19 11 15 
Grand Total   128 158 189 136 164 

       
    100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

 
 

 
2.6 I am pleased to say that BAU work progresses well, and I have no general 

concerns. There are currently 215 business as usual cases pending action at 
the end of May. 

 
2.7 We have been working with HPS since Nove
[...]
l meeting is to ensure that both parties understand the pension 
administration service being provided and are aware of any strategic issues that 
could impact our working arrangement. The meeting was positive. 

 
5. Cyber Security 
 
5.1 HPS have carried out penetration testing by a third party called to 2 Sec in April 

2023. There were five medium risks identified because of this testing, the first 
was a false positive, the second was a change to their web servers which they 
are asking IT to implement. The third suggested that it should be prohibited that 
members can use the word pensions as part of their password. HPS are going 
to talk to Civica the software provider before taking any action on this risk. The 
final two risks remain but should be resolved by the next major software update 
called Umbraco 10 which is due to be available by the 30th of June 2023. HPS 
will be implementing initially in the test environment and running checks in July 
and hopefully be ready to update the live system in August 2023. We will be 
discussing with HPS the progress at our next partnership meeting. The next 
penetration testing will then be due in November 2023. 

 
 
 
 

 

  Active Deferred Pensioner Preserved Refunds** Total 
OBC 3,981 6,700 6,122   16,803 

May-23 4,898 7,158 6,685 1,464 20,205 
Growth 23.03% 6.39% 9.19%   20.24% 

Page 15



 
6.    Summary 
 
6.1 In Section 2, I covered the KPI data for the period January 2023 through to May 

2023 is 100% within the agreed target. 
 
6.2 I have updated the Board in relation to three complaints received during the 

period. Two complaints relate to transfers out of our Fund, and one has gone to 
an IDRP stage one, I will work with HPS to ensure the other transfer is resolved. 
The remaining complaint is now resolved. 

 
6.3 In section 3, I update the Pension Board on the good news that all of this year’s 

annual returns have been submitted and that queries look to be lower than last 
year. We will be reviewing PAS charges in relation to the missing data to ensure 
that we continue to improve our data and do not regress after the progress we 
have made in the last 18 months. 

 
6.4 I update the Board on the high percentage 99.38% of deferred member 

statements already produced for 22/23. The Fund will be looking to produce the 
active member statements by the statutory deadline of the 31st of August 2023. 

 
6.5 I update the Pension Board that membership numbers have now exceeded 20% 

of the original OBC numbers and this has increased administration cost going 
forward by £25,000.00 per annum. 

 
6.6 WCC and HPS held our first annual review meeting in April attended by 

Executive Directors from both sides. The meeting was positive and reflected our 
strong working relationship and shared vision of the service. 

 
6.7 Cyber Security, WCC will discuss with HPS the results of penetration testing 

carried out by a third party. We will review with HPS the implementation of 
Umbraco 10 to our UPM software and ask for assurance that this has resolved 
the known risks. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

 
Pension Fund Board 

Date: 6th July 2023 

Classification: GENERAL Release 

Title: LGPS Projects & Governance Update 

Report of: 
Diana McDonnell-Pascoe  
Pension Project and Governance Lead,  
People Services 

Wards Involved: All 

Policy Context: Service Delivery 

Financial Summary:  None 

 

 
1. Introduction 

The purpose of this paper is to update the Pension Board on the various projects 

and governance activities being undertaken by the Pensions and Payroll Team to 

improve the administration of the City of Westminster Pension Fund (COWPF) Local 

Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). 

 

 
2. Current Projects 

2.1. Statutory Projects 

2.1.1. Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) 

We have successfully launched the GMP Project Board, chaired by Claire 

Weeks, Head of Operational People Services and attended by 

management and technical experts from both Hampshire Pension 

Services and Mercer Ltd as well as me, Sarah Hay and Harbinder Manku, 

Contracts Manager supporting. At the time of writing, we have had two 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

successful Project Boards with the third happening on Wednesday 28th 

June 2023.  

We are pleased to tell the Board that there has been full engagement from 

all parties, the GMP Project has restarted properly and based on current 

engagement we foresee the governance of the project running more 

smoothly in future. I can confirm that on, 30th May 2023, and as per the 

project plan, Hampshire Pension Services sent the 2023 post-PI data to 

Mercer Ltd who are now processing the data, again, in line with the project 

plan. I will verbally update the Board after the next Project Board on 28th 

June. 

2.1.2. McCloud 

We have successfully engaged with Oracle and a third-party contractor, 

Claremont, to start the process of obtaining the data set we need to 

process. We met with the database software engineers on 7th June 2023 

to discuss our requirements and we are confident that they will be able to 

deliver the data set we need. 

We are still processing the Westminster and City West Homes data sets 

and are working with Blue Planet Software to refine the last part of the BT 

Agresso data. The City West Homes data is still being completed 

manually. 

There are 37 employers in the scheme, including Westminster, and there 

are 24 returns to date which is a return rate of 65% approx. We expect this 

to improve further going forward. 

Hampshire Pension Services have started the initial checks on the data 

received and have completed over 50% of checks as of 30th May 2023. 

They are also preparing a proposal, based on Scheme Advisory Board 

guidance, on how they will treat data from employers that either provide 

poor data or send no data. We will review the proposal when we receive it 

Page 18



 

and update the Board as to how the partnership intend to complete the 
[...]
have had success in engaging with Oracle and a third-party supplier, Claremont, 

to access the final tranche of Westminster data. HPS are drafting a proposal, 

based on Scheme Advisory Board guidance, on how to apply the remedy to poor 

data sets or instances of no data sets from Employers. 

4.3. The Pensions Dashboard programme deadline has been extended to 31st 

October 2023. HPS have engaged Civica to be their integrated service provider 

for the project. 

4.4. The Pension Website is in the user research / early design phase and there will 

be a demonstration of the website at the next Board meeting. 

Page 20



 

4.5.  The External Audit is expected in July. We expect greater collaboration with 

Grant Thornton post a planning meeting that was held in April 2023. 

4.6.  Internal Audit have completed their fourth of four quarterly audits in FY22/23. 

We are still developing the governance piece and there are happy with our 

progress to date. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

Pension Board 
 
 

 
Date: 
 

 
6 July 2023 

Classification: 
 

General Release 

Title: 
 

Performance of the Council’s Pension Fund 
 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

Policy Context: 
 

Effective control over council activities  

Financial Summary:  
 

There are no immediate financial implications 
arising from this report, although investment 
performance has an impact on the Council’s 
employer contribution to the Pension Fund 
and this is a charge to the General Fund. 
 

Report of: 
 

Phil Triggs 
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and 
Pensions 
 
ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk 
020 7641 4136 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report presents the performance of the Pension Fund’s investments 

to 31 March 2023, together with an update on the London CIV and 
funding level. 
 

1.2 The Fund returned 4.10% net of fees over the quarter to 31 March 2023, 
performing broadly in line with the benchmark.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 The Board is asked to: 

 
• Note the performance of the investments and the updated funding 

level as at 31 March 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 This report presents a summary of the Pension Fund’s performance to 31 
March 2023.  
 

3.2 The market value of investments increased by £68m to £1.791bn over the 
quarter to 31 March 2023, with the Fund returning 4.10% net of fees. The 
Fund outperformed the benchmark by 0.2% net of fees, with the CVC 
Credit Private Debt mandate and Quinbrook Renewable Infrastructure 
portfolios being the main contributors to outperformance. The Fund’s 
performance was partially offset by poor performance within the Abrdn 
Long Lease Property fund, which underperformed its benchmark by -8.3% 
net of fees.  

 
3.3 Over the 12-month period to 31 March 2023, the Fund underperformed 

its benchmark net of fees by -0.90% returning -3.4%. This 
underperformance can be largely attributed to the LCIV Multi Asset Credit 
mandate, Insight Buy and Maintain Bonds, Baillie Gifford (LCIV) Global 
Equity mandate and Abrdn Long Lease Property. The Pantheon 
Infrastructure fund, Quinbrook Renewables and Macquarie Renewable 
Infrastructure mandates outperformed their benchmarks by 11.8%, 27.9% 
and 18.5% net of fees, respectively.  

 
3.4 Over the longer three-year period to 31 March 2023, the Fund 

underperformed the benchmark net of fees by -0.3%.  
 

3.5 It should be noted that Isio, the Fund’s investment advisor, continues to 
rate the fund managers favourably. Please note Isio Group acquired 
Deloitte Total Reward and Benefits during May 2023. 

 
3.6 The estimated funding level for the Westminster Pension Fund has 

increased to 149% at 31 March 2023 (144% at 31 December 2023). This 
is largely as a result of an increase in the expected discount rate, which 
is linked to Gilts.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

4. ASSET ALLOCATION AND SUMMARY OF CHANGES 
4.1 The chart shows the changes in asset allocation of the Fund from 1 April 

2023 to 31 March 2023. Please note asset allocations may vary due to 
changes in market value. 

 
*Fixed Income includes bonds, multi asset credit (MAC) and private debt 
**Cash includes the NT ESG Ultra Short Bond Fund and Ruffer (LCIV) Absolute Return Fund 
 
4.2 The current Westminster Pension Fund target asset allocation is 60% of  
 assets within equities, 19% in fixed income, 6% in renewable infrastructure, 
 5% within infrastructure, 5% within property and 5% to affordable and socially 
 supported housing. 
 
4.3 Over the quarter to 31 March 2023, capital calls relating to the Quinbrook 

Renewables Impact mandate, Man Group Community Housing fund and CVC 
Credit Private Debt fund took place. 
 

4.4 During the quarter, sales took place within the NT Ultra Short Bond fund and 
LCIV Absolute Return mandate, to fund these capital calls. 

 
5. LONDON CIV UPDATE 
 
5.1 The value of Westminster Pension Fund investments directly managed by the 
 London CIV as at 31 March 2023 was £872m, representing 49% of   
 Westminster’s investment assets. A further £408m continues to benefit from 
 reduced management fees, through Legal and General having reduced its 
 fees to match those available through the LCIV. 

 

-

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

1,800

2,000

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Fixed Income Equities Property Infrastructure Renewable Infrastructure Cash Affordable Housing

Asset Allocation

M
V 

in
 £

m
's

Page 25



 

5.2 As at 31 March 2023, the London CIV had £26.8bn of assets under  
 management of which £14.3bn are directly managed by the London CIV. All 
 London CIV funds, that Westminster are invested, were on normal monitoring 
 at quarter end.   

 
5.3 During the quarter, the London CIV undertook 76 meetings/engagements with 

Client Funds, including CEO introductions, meet the manager sessions and 
monthly business updates.  

 
 

 
If you have any questions about this report, or wish to inspect one of 

the background papers, please contact the report author:  
 

Billie Emery pensionfund@westminster.gov.uk  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None. 
 
Appendices:  
 
None. 

Page 26

mailto:pensionfund@westminster.gov.uk


  
 

 

Pension Board 
 
 

  
Date: 
 

6 July 2023 

Classification: 
 

General Release 

Title: 
 

Responsible Investment Statement 2023 
 

Wards Affected: 
 

None 

Policy Context: 
 

Effective control over council activities  

Financial Summary:  
 

There are no immediate financial implications 
arising from this report. 
 

Report of: 
 

Phil Triggs 
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and 
Pensions 
 
ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk 
020 7641 4136 

 
1 Executive Summary 

 
1.1  In late 2019, the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Scheme 

Advisory Board (SAB) issued draft guidance on Responsible Investment in the 
LGPS. This guidance outlined the duties of investment decision makers in 
LGPS administering authorities. 

 
1.2 This paper introduces the updated 2023 Responsible Investment Statement 

for the Westminster Pension Fund, which is attached as Appendix 1 to this 
paper. 

 
2 Recommendation 

 
2.1 The Pension Board is requested to: 
 

• Note and comment on the Responsible Investment Statement for 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

3 Background 
 
3.1 The purpose of the Responsible Investment Statement is to make clear the 

Pension Fund’s approach to investing responsibly. This includes the integration 
of environmental, social and governance (ESG) factors as part of the Pension 
Fund’s investment strategy. 

 
3.2 The aim of the Responsible Investment Statement is to demonstrate to scheme 

members the direction in which the Pension Fund is moving in terms of 
responsible investment, decarbonisation/climate change and other ESG related 
issues. The Pension Fund is pleased to report that as at Feb

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Pension Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Board Committee held on Thursday 6th July, 
2023, Rooms 18.06, 18.07 and 18.08 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 
6QP. 
 
Members Present: Mr Chris Smith (Chair and Scheme Member Representative), 
Councillor Matt Noble(Vice- Chair and Employer Representative), Mr Terry Neville 
OBE (Scheme Member Representative) and Councillor Barbara Arzymanow 
(Employer Representative). 

 
Officers Present: Phil Triggs (Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions), 
Patrick Rowe (Senior Finance Manager, Tri-Borough Treasury and Pensions), Billie 
Emery (FM Pensions), Sarah Hay (Senior Pensions and Payroll Officer), Diana 
McDonnell-Pascoe (Project Manager), and Sarah Craddock (Committee and 
Councillor Co-ordinator). 
 
Apologies for Absence: Marie Holmes 
 
 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR/MEMBERSHIP 
 

1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 

1.2 Chris Smith was elected as Chair of the Board, with Councillor Matt Noble 
elected as Vice Chair. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The Board approved the minutes of its meeting on the 1st of February 2023. 

 
3.2 RESOLVED 

 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday the 1st of February be 

signed as a correct record of proceedings. 



 
2 

 

 
 
4 PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 
 
4.1           The Pensions Officer People Services, Sarah Hay, introduced her report 

outlining the performance of Hampshire Pension Services (HPS). This 
covered KPI data for the period January 2023 to May 2023 which she 
informed the Board was 100% within target. 

  
4.2           The Board were updated on the complaints received during the period, two 

relating to transfers out of the Fund and one has progressed to an IDRP stage 
1. The Pensions Officer People Services is working with HPS to ensure the 
other transferred is resolved, with the remaining complaint now resolved. 

  
4.3           The Board were updated on the positive news of the annual returns for the 

year having been submitted and queries are lower than last year. The PAS 
changes in relation to absent data will be reviewed to ensure we do not 
regress after the progress made in the last 18 months. 

  
4.4           The Pensions Officer People Services informed the Board that the number of 

deferred member statements was high, at 99.38%, produced already for 
2022/23. The aim is to produce active member statements by the statutory 
deadline of 31st August 2023. 

  
4.5           The Board were informed that membership numbers now exceed 20% of the 

original Outline Business Case (OBC) numbers, and this has increased 
administration cost to an additional £25,000 per annum. 

  
4.6           The Board were informed that the Council will discuss cyber security issues 

with HPS and undertake penetration testing by a third party. Alongside HPS 
the Fund will then review the implementation of Umbraco 10 to our UPM 
software and ask for assurance that this has resolved known risks. 

  
4.7           The Board commended the Pension Project & Governance Lead on the data 

work done saying that this was a huge leap forward with significant progress 
made. The Board also commended the work of Sarah Hay, with a special note 
made to the positive KPI performance. 

  
4.8           The Board asked that when working with Surrey previously, the percentage of 

KPI’s was found out to be incorrect and asked the Strategic Pension Lead 
how she could be confident this was not happening with Hampshire. In reply, 
the Board was informed that there has been constant communication with 
Hampshire and the data being input is accurate, leading to good quality data 
coming out. 

  
4.9           The Board asked on the £25,000 figure being based on 20% and how this 

was generated, in reply, the Board were informed that HPS have their own 
formula for coming to this amount. 

  
 



 
3 

 

5 LGPS PROJECTS & GOVERNANCE UPDATE 
 
5.1      The Pension Project & Governance Lead, Diana McDonnell-Pascoe,  

presented her report outlining the current position of the Guaranteed Minimum 
Pension (GMP), McCloud, Pensions Dashboard, Pension Website Review 
and the Internal and External Audit. 

  
5.2      The Guaranteed Minimum Person (GMP) has had full engagement from all 

parties and Ms McDonell-Pascoe foresaw future governance running 
smoothly. As of the end of May this year all post-PI data had been sent from 
Hampshire Pension Services to Mercer who were processing this in line with 
the project plan. 

  
5.3      The McCloud data sets are still being compiled to be sent on to Hampshire 

and the Pension Project & Governance Lead reported that they had 
successfully engaged with Oracle and a third-party supplier, Claremont, to 
access the final part of data. HPS are drafting a proposal based on the 
Scheme Advisory Board guidance on how to apply the remedy to poor data 
sets, or instances of no data sets, from employers. 

  
5.4      The Pensions Dashboard programme deadline has now been extended to the 

31st of October 2024 and HPS have engaged Civica to be the integrated 
service provider for the project. 

  
5.5      The Pension Project & Governance Lead informed the Board that the External 

Audit is expected in July, and that she expects greater collaboration with the 
auditors, Grant Thornton. 

  
5.6      The Internal Audit has been completed for the fourth of the four quarters in 

FY2022 / 23 and the governance piece is still being developed, the Pension 
Project & Governance Lead informed the Committee that she is happy with 
the progress to date.  

  
5.7      The Board asked the Pension Project & Governance Lead if she was still 

working on the BT / Agresso data, and she informed the Board this was still 
with McCloud and was a very slow-moving project due to the nature of the 
analysis. 

  
5.8      Mr Terry Neville OBE commented that the purpose of the Board was to 

scrutinise the Pension Fund Committee and that gaps between these dates 
make it harder for proper scrutiny to be done. The Chair, Christopher Smith, 
agreed that going forward they would ensure any Board meetings that are 
cancelled are swiftly rearranged. 

 
6 PERFORMANCE OF THE COUNCIL'S PENSION FUND 
 
6.1      The Board were updated on the performance of the Fund by the Tri-Borough 

Director of Treasury and Pensions and that the current target asset allocation 
for the fund is 60% in equities, 19% in fixed income, 6% in renewable 
infrastructure, 5% in infrastructure, 5% in property, and 5% in affordable and 
socially supported housing. 



 
4 

 

  
6.2      During the quarter ending March 31, 2023, capital calls had been made for 

the Quinbrook Renewables Impact mandate, Man Group Community Housing 
fund, and CVC Credit Private Debt fund. Sales were executed within the NT 
Ultra Short Bond fund and LCIV Absolute Return mandate to fund these 
capital calls. 

  
6.3      Turning to the London CIV, the Tri-Borough Director of Pensions and 

Treasury informed the Board that as of March 31 this year, the Fund had £872 
million (of which, 49% were investment assets) directly managed by the 
London CIV. An additional £408 million continues to benefit from reduced 
management fees due to Legal and General matching the fees available 
through the London CIV. The London CIV had £26.8 billion of assets under 
management as of March with £14.3 billion directly managed by the London 
CIV. All funds in which Westminster is invested were under normal monitoring 
at the end of the quarter. During the quarter, the London CIV held 76 
meetings/ engagements with Client Funds. 

  
6.4     Board members asked the Tri-Borough Director of Pensions and Treasury to 

confirm if the fund had underperformed the benchmark and why this had 
happened. In reply, the Tri-Borough Director of Pensions and Treasury 
confirmed it had underperformed by -0.9% compared with a negative 
benchmark.  

  
6.5      The Board asked how the monitoring of active funds was going and was 

informed that there was some concern post pandemic when previously 
positive stocks during lockdown then fell in value when restrictions lifted. 
Since this time, there has been some stabilising in performance. 

  
6.6      The Board asked what contingencies would be enacted should there be a 

recession combined with high interest rates. The Tri-Borough Director of 
Pensions and Treasury replied that regular rebalancing to asset allocation 
policy for the overweight asset classes was an effective mitigator for risk. 
Other suggestions were put to the Committee to move 5% from equities to 
fixed income but the Committee opted to move it into the Quinbrook 
renewable infrastructure energy fund.  

  
6.7     The Board asked the Tri-Borough Director of Pensions and Treasury to give a 

general comment on inflation and the effect on liabilities of the Fund. In reply, 
Members were informed that CPI inflation was proving difficult to shift, despite 
the continued rise in interest rates. 

  
6.8      The Board asked what effect geopolitical events may have on the Fund and 

were informed that for this reason the Fund had a diverse spread of different 
assets to counter shocks in the current investment backdrop.  

  
6.9      RESOLVED: That the Board noted the performance of the investments and 

the updated funding level as at 31 March 2023. 
 
 
 



 
5 

 

7 RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT STATEMENT 2023 
 
7.1          Phil Triggs, the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions, introduced the 

paper which outlined the Fund’s Responsible Investment Statement for 2023. 
The purpose of this statement is to make clear the Funds approach to 
responsible investment and demonstrate the direction in which the Pension 
Fund is moving in terms of decarbonisation and other ESG related issues. 
With the Fund’s weighted average carbon emissions falling by 75% since 
June 2019. 
  

7.2          The Board commended Billie Emery (FM Pensions) on the report as it was 
deemed was easy to comprehend, despite being a complex subject area and 
that it was extremely informative. 

  
7.3           The Board asked what major changes there had been in investments, and if 

this was a changing picture and if we were still funding tobacco and oil. In 
reply, the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions said that the 
external fund managers select the stocks but are cognisant of the reputational 
risk to the fund of various stock categories. Turning to the nature of the 
investments, the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions said it was 
possible that some tobacco and oil stocks were invested as the Fund has no 
exclusion list. The Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions informed 
the Board that the Fund does invest in specific oil stocks that are committed to 
research in alternative energy sources. 

  
7.4           The Board asked if we held investments in water companies. The Tri-Borough 

Director of Treasury and Pensions promised to research and revert back to 
the committee.  

  
7.5            ACTION 

  
                For officers to establish investments with water companies. 
  

7.6           RESOLVED 
  

That the Board noted and commented on the Responsible Investment 
Statement for 2023. 

  
 
8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8         ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
  
8.1       The Board asked that the papers for the Pension Fund Committee also be 

sent to those sitting on the Pension Board. 
  
8.2      ACTION 
  

For the Committee Clerk to include the papers for Pension Fund Committee to 
all members of the Pension Board. 



 
6 

 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  
 
 
 


